
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
8 September 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Online Meeting on Wednesday, 16th September, 2020 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Update from the Chair  

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

5 Responses to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committee  

 Update on responses received to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Committee. 
 

6 Renewal of Tamworth Dog Control and Alcohol Restricted Zone PSPO 
(Pages 13 - 28) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships) 
 

7 ICT Strategy Briefing (Pages 29 - 48) 

 (Report of the Head of Technology and Informtaion Services) 
 

8 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to Forward Plan is attached) 
 
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1 
 

9 Working Group Updates  

 To receive updates from any Working Groups 
 

10 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 49 - 
50) 

 (Update and discussion on the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Work 
Plan) 
 

   _________________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1
mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
To Councillors: S Goodall, A Farrell, M Bailey, R Bilcliff, P Brindley, T Clements, 
P Standen, Dr S Peaple and P Thurgood 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 8th JULY 2020 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor S Goodall (Chair), Councillors A Farrell, M Bailey, 

R Bilcliff, P Brindley, T Clements, R Kingstone, Dr S Peaple and 
P Thurgood 

CABINET: Councillor Stephen Doyle 

Councillor Jeremy Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Joanne Sands (Assistant Director 
Partnerships), Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections 
Officer) and David Hunter (Senior Regeneration Officer) 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Scrutiny Committee held on 27th February 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair thanked members for attending this first remote meeting of the 
Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chair welcomed the new member of this Committee, Councillor Richard 
Kingstone. 
 
The Chair reminded members that the 31st March 2020 Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny Committee meeting had been cancelled.  That meeting had been 
due to receive an update on local crime figures from the Chief Inspector.  This 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

8 July 2020 

 

 

2 
 

would now be considered in this meeting together with an update from the 
Assistant Director Partnerships on community safety. 
 

4 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING PROJECT UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth and the Senior 
Regeneration Officer who were in attendance for this item.  The Chair reminded 
the Committee that this was an area where the committee had made 
recommendations to Cabinet around 12 months ago and that tonight the 
committee would receive an update on progress. 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and invited the Officer attending to 
provide a brief overview.   
 
The Senior Regeneration Officer provided the following updates: 

 since completion of the report there had been contact from one private 
sector organisation expressing an interest in taking a long term lease to 
provide a charging point; 

 that Staffordshire County Council was looking at taking part in a research
[...]
oposed Riverside car park location were raised, 
including the need for there to be a strategic view as to where provision 
could best be located. It was considered that any supplier would be better 
able to judge the location specifics; and 

 it was suggested that consideration could be given to utilising s106 support 
in new residential developments. 

 
The Chair moved that Recommendation 1 from the report be amended to remove 
reference to a specific location, and that an additional Recommendation 5 be 
added such that a timescale for provision of electric vehicle infrastructure be 
specific as the end of the 2020/ 2021 municipal year.  The amendments were 
seconded by Councillor T Clements and the recommendations as amended were 
voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that the following recommendations be made to Cabinet  
 

1. That Operating Model 2 is chosen 
 

2. That a further marketing exercise to secure a supplier / operator is carried 
out with Council Officers given delegated authority to offer financial 
incentives in the form of low rental value and / or a financial contribution 
towards the capital cost 

 
3. That a private sector location on the Ventura retail parks is investigated 

 
4. That an Action Plan is developed that focuses on new on-street fast 

charging sites and on-street residential charging sites. 
 

5. Electric vehicle charging infrastructure is installed in the borough by the 
end of the 2020/21 municipal year. 

 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor T Clements) 
 
The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder and the Officer for their attendance, 
following which they left the meeting. 
 

5 COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2020-23 AND TAMWORTH POLICE UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety, 
the Assistant Director, Partnerships and the Chief Inspector Talbot, the Tamworth 
NPT Commander to the meeting for this item. 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the item which was for the Committee to consider 
the draft 2020-2023 Community Safety Partnership Plan and to receive a Police 
and Partnership Update and invited the Assistant Director to provide an overview 
of the report. 
 

Page 7



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

8 July 2020 

 

 

4 
 

The Assistant Director provided an overview of the key achievements for the 
2017-2019 Priorities highlighting the steady reduction in reported anti-social 
behaviour (ASB), the introduction of new Public Space Protection Orders 
(PSPOs), the success of the Local Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference 
(MARAC) and the development of Tamworth Borough Council CCTV under a 
shared agreement with West Midlands Combined Authority. The Assistant 
Director provided an overview of the 2020-2023 Priorities which included ASB, 
Domestic Abuse and Stalking & Harassment, Burglaries, County Lines, Public 
Place Violence and Vulnerable Persons and Contextual Safeguarding. 
 
Chief Inspector Talbot provided an overview to the Committee on areas of work 
which particularly contribute to the priorities outlined in the Community Safety 
Plan: 

 The relocation of Tamworth NPT officers to the Belgrave Fire Station – 
work continued on ensuring public access to officers via the intercom 
system 

 Harm Reduction Hub  

 Local MARAC and the work to reduce domestic violence through 
development of partnership solutions 

 ASB figures for Tamworth, where reported ASB had reduced and where 
the general compliance with COVID-19 rules had been good. 

 PSPOs which had been introduced and publicised which had worked work.   

 COVID-19 and management of BLM protects.  It was reported that the 
police had locally facilitated three BLM protests. 

 Future work and engagement in Tamworth where work would continue to 
ensure that the tone and style of policing locally remained correct and 
relevant. 

 
Committee members welcomed the Chief Inspector to Tamworth and made 
comments and sought further clarifications in the following areas: 

 The differences sometimes between the perceived crime levels and 
reported crime levels and how to manage this. The Assistant Director 
reported that whilst during lockdown levels of police reported local 
domestic abuse had not risen, the call for services from partner agencies, 
such as New Era, had increased and where relevant, information received 
from partner agencies could be considered by MARAC to support high risk 
callers such that strategies could be developed to reduce the level of harm 
and risk. 

 The presentation of data and whether there could be any differentiation 
between the town centre figures and the remainder of the Castle ward.  It 
was reported that the software used to compile the data was changing and 
the new system should be able to deliver more current information. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Cabinet that it endorse the 
Tamworth Community Safety Plan 2020-2023 for publication. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 

Page 8



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

8 July 2020 

 

 

5 
 

The Chair thanked The Portfolio Holder, the Chief Inspector and the Assistant 
Director for their attendance, who then left the meeting.  
 
 

6 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan and agreed that the item on the ICT 
Strategy should be brought to this Committee and the Chair agreed to consider 
further the optimum timing for the committee’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Bilcliff thanked the ICT team for its assistance in supporting his 
participation at this meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed that Gungate would continue to be considered by the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

7 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN  
 
The Committee considered its Work Plan and agreed that it was important at this 
time to keep the work plan as flexible as possible. 
 
RESOLVED that the Chair work with relevant Officers to identify items for 
upcoming meeting and to amend the Work Plan accordingly. 
 
(Moved Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff). 
 
The indicative Work Plan is set out below. 
 

Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Work Plan 

Page 9



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

8 July 2020 

 

 

6 
 

 

 
 

  

Work Plan 2020 - 2021 

DATE SUBJECT 

TBC 2020 ICT Strategy (also working group to be set up:  
SG, RB) 

March / April 2020 Review of Taxi Licensing Policy – Points 
System – 12 month review 

When clarity on legislation  Fire Safety Update 

Q2 2020/2021 Waste Management developments  

September 2020 (tbc) Development of Tamworth Community Offer – 
interim update 

September 2020 (tbc) Renewal of PSPO Dog Control 

September 2020 (tbc) Renewal of PSPO Alcohol Restriction 

January 2021 CCTV implementation review 

25 March 2021 Crime Figures for Tamworth and Community 
safety 

TBC Castle Update 

TBC Review of taxi evidence 

TBC Public Transport and taxis 

TBC People Helping People ( Community Safety) 

TBC Town Centre Growth 

TBC Events Offer (possible working group) 

TBC Review of West Midlands Combined Authority 
– Green / Climate Strategy – targets and data 
for Tamworth 

TBC Development of Tamworth Community Offer – 
review of draft Strategy 
 

Upcoming Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

16th September 2020 

13th October 2020 

24th November 2020 

20th January 2021 

25th March 2021 

Page 10



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

8 July 2020 

 

 

7 
 

 Chair  
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 16TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - PARTNERSHIPS 

 
 

RENEWAL OF DOG CONTROL AND ALCOHOL RESTRICTED ZONE  PUBLIC 
SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To consider extension of the Public Space Protection Order (Tamworth Dog 
Control)  and Public Space Protection Order (Alcohol Control in a Public Space 
and support  delegation to the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community 
Safety for implementation 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Scrutiny Committee   
 

1. Approve delegation to the Portfolio Holder, Regulatory and Community 
Safety for the extension of the Public Space Protection Order (Tamworth 
Dog Control)  and Public Space Protection Order (Alcohol Control in a 
Public Space (as attached) 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Processes for the consideration of Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs), 
implemented under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, were 
approved at Cabinet on 18 June 2015.  
 
The following conditions must be met before making the order:  

 Activities carried out in a public place within the local authority’s area have a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those living in the locality OR 

 It is likely that activities will be carried out in a public place within the area that 
will have such an effect  

 
The effect, or likely effect of the activities:  

 Is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature OR 

 Is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable and justifies 
the restrictions imposed by the order  

 
All PSPOs can be put in place for a maximum of three year with the option to :- 
 

 To extend for a further specified period of time on expiration if the order 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



continues to meets criteria above  

 To discharge the existing order as no longer needed 
 

 
Existing Dog Control Orders and Designated Public Place Orders were converted to 
a Public Space Protection orders on 20th October 2017. 

 
Following public consultation, implementation of the orders was delegated to the 
Portfolio Holder by Scrutiny for implementation for period three years until 20th 
October 2020 and 31st October 2020 respectively. 
 
Public Space Protection Order (Tamworth Dog Control)  
 
The current order expires on the 20th October 2020 and it is proposed that this order 
is extended for a further 3 year until 20th October 2023. 
 
Without further renewal it will not be possible to issue fixed penalties for dog fouling, 
dogs off lead or where they are prohibited eg children’s play areas.   
 
The renewal also allows for the inclusion of the definition of assistance dogs (added 
as an addendum in 2017 following update to guidance and compliance with the 
Equalities Act 2010). 
 
The PSPO continues to be an excellent tool to promote and ensure responsible dog 
ownership and behaviour and the updated order is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
Public Space Protection Order (Alcohol Control in a Public Space)  
 
The current order expires on 31st October 2020 and it is proposed that this order is 
extended for a further 3 year until 31st October 2023 
 
The current order covers the town centre and Amington. 
 
The order does not prevent alcohol being drank in the areas concerned, but allows 
for designated officers to request cessation and removal of drink where it is 
considered the behaviour is causing alarm, harassment or distress. 
 
At this time no fixed penalties have been issued, however is considered that the 
presence of the order allows for some deterrent and opportunity to promote 
reassurance to the public. 
 
The PSPO is attached as Appendix 2 and the designated areas outlined as Appendix 
3 and 4.. 
 
In accordance with the The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
(Publication of Public Spaces Protection Orders) Regulations 2014, the Council’s 
constitution and process agreed, the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny 
Committee is invited to consider this order and approve delegation to the Portfolio 
Holder for implementation.  The updated PSPOs will continue to be displayed on the 
Council’s website. 
   
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
All options and ev
[...]
the 

Act has not be complied with in relation to this Order, he or she may apply to the 

High Court within six weeks from the date on which this order is made. 

Page 24



Town Centre Alcohol Free Zone
Scale:  1:750015:09:17Date:

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017
Ordnance Survey 100018267

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scale:  1:500015:09:17Date:

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017
Ordnance Survey 100018267

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



IS&G SCRUTINY 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF TECHNOLOGY AND INFORMATION 
SERVICES 

 
ICT STRATEGY BRIEFING 

 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this document is to provide a briefing on progress made to date on 
the ICT Strategy for period 2020 to 2025. This will provide information on 
background, process followed and next steps and accompany the working strategy 
document presented to the committee.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Tamworth has a small but dedicated ICT team, service delivery standards are high 
and resources have to be used effectively and efficiently. Over the next 5 years there 
will be increasing financial pressures on the service and wider organisation as well as 
increasing service level and access channel expectations from our residents. 
External pressures in the form of new legislation, central government policy, cyber 
threats and information security will also impact on ICT service delivery.  
 
The recent pandemic has had a significant impact on the ICT service and the wider 
authority and has forced us all to think and work differently. The ICT service and the 
Council’s staff have responded positively, relying even more on ICT tools to carry out 
their role whilst working remotely. The pandemic has further demonstrated the 
significant reliance on effective and robust ICT Infrastructure and tools but also how 
ICT can facilitate rapid transformation and change. 
 
These challenges will also present opportunities to use ICT to
[...]
use of technology, information and insight to 

deliver affordable, efficient, sustainable, digitally enabled services that better meet customer’s 

needs and expectations.  

There has been a continued programme of investment into ICT in recent years giving us a strong 

foundation for the future and enabling us to work towards delivering services in new, diverse and 

innovative ways. The ICT Service is uniquely positioned to support our digital transformation 

journey. Our workforce are now more reliant than ever on technology, one of the key principles of 

this Strategy is to ensure the Council’s ICT infrastructure remains secure, available and resilient to 

the risk of cyber-attacks. 

  

Page 33



This strategy has been created with a non-technical audience in mind, enabling our ICT vision, 

principles, strategic themes and journey to success to be clearly demonstrated. ICT is continually 

evolving and consequently it is difficult to predict opportunities that advancements in technology 

will present to the Council over the life of this Strategy. However, broad themes have been identified 

as the focus for this strategy with three objectives below remaining the focus throughout.   

 

1. Customer agenda - To digitally enable customer access to council services.  
2. Organisation agenda - To enable a digitally skilled workforce to make effective use and 

obtain the maximum benefit from ICT. 
3. Technical agenda - To provide a robust, reliable, available, effective and resilient ICT 

infrastructure which is future fit and value for money. The technical agenda must be 
accompanied by business process transformation with digital service delivery remaining at 
the forefront. 

 

Internally, our ICT Continuous Improvement Programme will drive efficiencies through improved 

ways of working, increasing automation, delivering self-service and ensuring full exploitation of 

existing and new technology. 

 

Finally, this strategy highlights the importance
[...]
s 
 

 Utility pricing model of Cloud services - pay as you use 

 Adaptable, flexible, fit for the future technology portfolio 

 Available, reliable and resilient ICT systems 

 Value for money and fit for purpose ICT contracts and 3rd party agreements  

 Up-skilled ICT staff, allowing full use of our internal resources 

 

 

Our Journey to Success 

 

Items for inclusion/consideration - 

 

 Forecasted funding? - This might be difficult longer term. 

 High level key projects? – <key elements from service plans - input from AD’s with timelines> 

 Technology Initiatives/high Level technology road map – key elements from ICT service plan 

(with funding requirements?) 

 Cloud – cloud readiness assessment to start cloud journey. 

 Identity and Access Management 

 Knowledge and Insight Hub Development 

 System Review – longer term objectives  

 Development of ICT to support Covid 19 recovery 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

 

Work Plan 2020 - 2021 

DATE SUBJECT 

March / April 2020 Review of Taxi Licensing Policy – Points 
System – 12 month review 

When clarity on legislation  Fire Safety Update 

Q2 2020/2021 Waste Management developments  

September 2020 ICT Strategy (also working group to be set up:  
SG, RB) 

September 2020 Renewal of PSPO Dog Control 

September 2020  Renewal of PSPO Alcohol Restriction 

January 2021 CCTV implementation review 

25 March 2021 Crime Figures for Tamworth and Community 
safety 

xx 2020 (tbc) Development of Tamworth Community Offer – 
interim update 

TBC Castle Update 

TBC Review of taxi evidence 

TBC Public Transport and taxis 

TBC People Helping People ( Community Safety) 

TBC Town Centre Growth 

TBC Events Offer (possible working group) 

TBC Review of West Midlands Combined Authority 
– Green / Climate Strategy – targets and data 
for Tamworth 

TBC Development of Tamworth Community Offer – 
review of draft Strategy 
 

Upcoming Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

16th September 2020 

13th October 2020 

24th November 2020 

20th January 2021 

25th March 2021 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Renewal of Tamworth Dog Control and Alcohol Restricted Zone PSPO
	Appendix 1 PSPO Tamworth Dog Control
	Appendix 2 PSPO Alcohol Control in a Public Place
	Appendix 3 Designated area Tamworth Town centre
	Appendix 4 Designated area Amington

	7 ICT Strategy Briefing
	ICT Strategy 2020 - 2025 DRAFT

	10 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 16th SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor S Goodall (Chair), Councillors A Farrell, M Bailey, 

P Brindley, T Clements, P Standen, Dr S Peaple and P Thurgood 

 

CABINET: Councillor Stephen Doyle 

Councillor Robert Pritchard 

 
The following officers were present: Joanne Sands (Assistant Director 
Partnerships), Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director People), Gareth Youlden (Head of 
Technology and Information Services), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny 
and Elections Officer) 
 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor P Brindley joined the 
meeting for discussion on the Committee’s work plan (minute number 17). 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8th July 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor T Clements) 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Patrick Standen as a new member of the 
Committee to his first meeting and thanked the retiring member, Councillor 
Richard Kingstone. 
 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

16 September 2020 

 

 

2 
 

12 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that he had attended the Cabinet meeting on 30th July 2020 to 
make this committee’s recommendations from it’s July meeting.   
 
He reported that, in terms of the Electric Vehicle Charging Project update, 
Cabinet: 
 

1. Chose operating Model 2 
2. Agreed a further marketing exercise to secure a supplier / operator is 

carried out with Council Officers given delegated authority to offer 
financial incentives in the form of low rental value and / or a financial 
contribution towards the capital cost 

3. Agreed to a private sector location on the Ventura retail parks is 
investigated 

4. Agreed an Action Plan is developed that focuses on new on-street fast 
charging sites and on-street residential charging sites 

5. Agreed that Electric vehicle charging infrastructure is installed in the 
borough by the end of the municipal year 2020/21 as a target date. 

 
 
 
 

13 RENEWAL OF TAMWORTH DOG CONTROL AND ALCOHOL RESTRICTED 
ZONE PSPO  
 
The Chair welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety, 
who introduced this item which was to consider the extension of the Public Space 
Protection Order (Tamworth Dog Control) and Public Space Protection Order 
(Alcohol Control in a Public Space) before handing over to the Assistant Director, 
Partnerships. 
 
The Assistant Director reminded members that Public Space Protection Orders 
(PSPOs) were a tool under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014, which could be put in place for up to three years following which extensions 
can be made if the order continues to meet the required criteria. 
 
Both these PSPOs were converted in October 2017 and therefore the proposal 
before the Committee was to extend both PSPOs by a further three years. The 
Assistant Director provided an overview of the coverage of the current orders and 
their effectiveness. 
 
The Committee sought and received clarification in the following areas: 

 How the PSPO (Alcohol Control) worked in circumstances when the 
Council is running an event in the town.  The Assistant Director reported 
that in such cases the Council would invoke a licence to enable the sale of 
alcohol however, the powers under the PSPO continued, such that 
designated officers could request cessation of the drinking of alcohol and 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

16 September 2020 

 

 

3 
 

could remove alcohol where it was considered to be causing alarm 
harassment or distress. 

 The area of the PSPO (Alcohol Control) in Amington near the canal and 
whether coverage of the green space adjacent to the canal tow-path had 
been considered.  The Assistant Director reported that the extent of any 
PSPO must be proportionate.  It was agreed that the Assistant Director 
would contact Staffordshire police to determine whether there was any 
evidence which could require further coverage (extension, which in itself 
would require further consultation) and would report back to this 
committee. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
Approved delegation to the Portfolio Holder, Regulatory and Community Safety 
for the extension of the Public Space Protection Order (Tamworth Dog Control) 
and Public Space Protection Order (Alcohol Control in a Public Space (as set out 
in the Report) 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor A Farrell) 
 
  
 

14 ICT STRATEGY BRIEFING  
 
The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director, People and the Head of Technology 
and Information Services to the meeting to update the Committee on the ICT 
Strategy. 
 
The Assistant Director noted that the response to COVID-19 and the need to 
move staff to remote working had meant that progress had been made in certain 
areas much faster than initially expected.  The Assistant Director highlighted that 
the report provided a briefing on progress made to date on the ICT Strategy for 
the period 2020 to 2025 and the next steps. 
 
The Head of Technology provided an overview of the report and the 
accompanying working draft strategy, which aimed to set out the IT vision, 
principles and strategic themes in a non-technical way.  Broad themes had been 
identified as the focus for this strategy with the three following objectives 
remaining the focus throughout: 
 

1. Customer agenda - To digitally enable customer access to council 
services.  

2. Organisation agenda - To enable a digitally skilled workforce to make 
effective use and obtain the maximum benefit from ICT. 

3. Technical agenda - To provide a robust, reliable, available, effective and 
resilient ICT infrastructure which is future fit and value for money. The 
technical agenda must be accompanied by business process 
transformation with digital service delivery remaining at the forefront. 

 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

16 September 2020 

 

 

4 
 

The Head of Technology provided an overview of the key influencing factors, 
nationally, locally and legislatively as well an overview of the current position of 
the organisation from an ICT perspective.  The draft ICT Vision, Service 
Principles and the five Strategic Themes were highlighted to the committee and 
the Head of Technology reported that the draft ICT Strategy remained a working 
document, into which the reset and recovery plans would need to be included. 
 
The Committee sought and received clarification in the following areas: 
 

 The financial resources required to deliver as well as the timescales for 
delivery of the strategy.  The Chair confirmed that he would review the 
membership of the working group and how it would operate and report 
back to the committee.  The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance 
reported that he would ensure that this strategy would be considered as 
part of the budget work which was due to commence shortly. 

 How cloud based solutions would tie in with the need ensure good disaster 
recovery processes. The Head of Technology reported that the cloud first 
strategy would provide resilience and greater flexibility in this area.   

 Standardisation of hardware to assist in the delivery of ongoing ICT 
support. The Head of Technology confirmed that a more rationalised and 
standardised approach did assist, generally, and in the roll out software. 

 The review of best practice, generally, including in other local authorities, 
which was supported by the Committee. 

 Details on the timelines for achieving the goals in the ICT Strategy, within 
the five year framework indicated. The Head of Technology confirmed that 
delivery of the goals was expected to be made progressively over the five 
year time frame and that detailed timelines would be set out in the IT 
Business Plan.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 

 accepted the Report; and 

 thanked the ICT staff for their work during the pandemic. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Standen and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 

15 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No further items were identified from the Forward Plan for consideration by this 
Committee at the current time. 
 

16 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
The Chair reported that other than the formation of an ICT working group, there 
was no further update to provide. 
 

17 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN  
 
Councillor P Brindley joined the meeting. 
 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

16 September 2020 

 

 

5 
 

The Committee considered the Work Plan and updated it as follows: 
 

Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

 
 

  

 Chair  

Work Plan 2020 - 2021 

DATE SUBJECT 

March / April 2020 Review of Taxi Licensing Policy – Points 
System – 12 month review 

When clarity on legislation  Fire Safety Update 

November 2020 Castle Update 

January 2021 CCTV implementation review 

January 2021 Waste Management developments 

25 March 2021 Crime Figures for Tamworth and Community 
safety 

xx 2020 (tbc) Development of Tamworth Community Offer – 
interim update 

 ICT Strategy 

TBC Review of taxi evidence 

TBC Public Transport and taxis 

TBC People Helping People ( Community Safety) 

TBC Town Centre Growth 

TBC Events Offer (possible working group) 

TBC Review of West Midlands Combined Authority 
– Green / Climate Strategy – targets and data 
for Tamworth 

TBC Development of Tamworth Community Offer – 
review of draft Strategy 
 

Upcoming Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

13th October 2020 

24th November 2020 

20th January 2021 

25th March 2021 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

16 September 2020 

 

 

6 
 

 
 


